rates on different asset and liability accounts move differently when the prime rate changes and are reflected in the different rate scenarios.

The Company uses its simulation model to estimate earnings in rate environments where rates are instantaneously shocked up or down around a “most likely” rate scenario,
based on implied forward rates. The Company previously evaluated change to net interest income by gradually ramping rates up or down over a 12 month period. The Company
now views the immediate shock of rates as a more effective measure of interest rate risk exposure. The analysis assesses the impact on net interest income over a 12 month time
horizon after an immediate increase or “shock” in rates, of 100 basis points up to 300 basis points. The shock down 200 or 300 basis points analysis is not as meaningful as
interest rates across most of the yield curve are at historic lows and cannot decrease another 200 or 300 basis points. The model, under all scenarios, does not drop the index
below zero. The following table represents the interest rate sensitivity on net interest income for the Company across the rate paths modeled for balances ended December 31,
2010 (dollars in thousands):

   Change In Net Interest Income
   %   $
Change in Yield Curve:

+300 basis points   1.78%  $ 2,918
+200 basis points   0.59   968
+100 basis points   (0.58)   (947)
Most likely rate scenario   0.00   —
-100 basis points   (2.09)   (3,425)
-200 basis points   (6.59)   (10,795)
-300 basis points   (8.47)   (13,866)

Economic Value Simulation
Economic value simulation is used to calculate the estimated fair value of assets and liabilities over different interest rate environments. Economic values are calculated based
on discounted cash flow analysis. The net economic value of equity is the economic value of all assets minus the economic value of all liabilities. The change in net economic
value over different rate environments is an indication of the longer-term earnings capability of the balance sheet. The same assumptions are used in the economic value
simulation as in the earnings simulation. The economic value simulation uses instantaneous rate shocks to the balance sheet.

28

The following chart reflects the estimated change in net economic value over different rate environments using economic value simulation for the balances at the period ended
December 31, 2010 (dollars in thousands):

   Change In Economic Value Of Equity
   %   $
Change in Yield Curve:

+300 basis points   2.60%  $ 14,072
+200 basis points   2.74   14,787
+100 basis points   2.38   12,850
Most likely rate scenario   0.00   —
-100 basis points   (7.41)   (40,037)
-200 basis points   (12.85)   (69,412)
-300 basis points   (17.26)   (93,260)

The shock down 200 or 300 basis points analysis is not as meaningful since interest rates across most of the yield curve are at historic lows and cannot decrease another 200 or
300 basis points. While management considers this scenario highly unlikely, the natural floor increases the Company’s sensitivity in rates down scenarios.

Noninterest Income
For the year ended December 31, 2010, noninterest income increased $14.3 million, or 43.5%, to $47.3 million from $33.0 million in 2009, and reflects the FMB acquisition for
eleven months since the acquisition date. Other service charges and fees increased $5.4 million, primarily related to increases in debit card income, ATM income, and brokerage